
 

 

 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  

WEDNESDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2008 
6.30 PM  

 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2,    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton 

 
Councillors: 

 
Husain Akhtar 
Don Billson 
Julia Merison 
Joyce Nickolay (VC) 
 

Mrinal Choudhury 
Keith Ferry 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Manji Kara 
2. G Chowdhury 
3. Dinesh Solanki 
4. Ashok Kulkarni 
5. - 
 

1. Krishna James 
2. Graham Henson 
3. Jerry Miles 
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
WEDNESDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2008 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

  Guidance Note for Members of the Public Attending the Strategic 
Planning Committee  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Right of Members to Speak:    
 To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the 

Committee, in accordance with Committee Procedure 4.1.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 (a)  To consider whether any item included on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded because it contains 
confidential information as defined in the Local Government Act 1972; 
 
(b)  to receive the addendum sheets and to note any applications which are 
recommended for deferral or have been withdrawn from the agenda by the 
applicant. 
 

5. Minutes:  (Pages 3 - 8) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2008 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

6. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 



 

 

 provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 19 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

7. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 

 
8. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

9. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:    
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if 

any). 
 

10. Representations on Planning Applications:    
 To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee 

Procedure Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and 
applicants regarding planning applications on the agenda. 
 

11. Planning Applications Received:    
 Report of the Head of Planning - circulated separately. 

 
12. Planning Appeal Update:  (Pages 9 - 42) Enc. 
 Report of the Head of Planning – for information.  

 
13. Member Site Visits:    
 To arrange dates for Member site visits that
[...]
g applications, hence the need to apply rules governing the rights of public to speak. 
Full details of this procedure are also set out in the “Guide for Members of the Public Attending 
the Strategic Planning Committee” which is available in both the Planning Reception or by 
contacting the Committee Administrator (tel 020 8424 1269).  This guide also provides useful 
information for Members of the public wishing to present petitions, deputations or ask public 
questions, and the rules governing these procedures at the Strategic Planning Committee. 

Press Table Councillors
(Backbenching)

Agenda Annex
Pages 1 to 2

1



Addendum Sheet 

In addition to this agenda, an Addendum Sheet is produced on the day of the meeting.  This 
updates the Committee on any additional information received since the formal agenda was 
published and also identifies any applications which have been withdrawn by applicants or which 
officers are recommending for deferral.  Copies of the Addendum are available for the public in the 
Committee Room from approximately 6.00 pm onwards.

Decisions taken by the Strategic Planning Committee 

Set out below are the types of decisions commonly taken by this Committee 

Refuse permission:
Where a proposal does not comply with the Council’s (or national) policies or guidance and the 
proposal is considered unacceptable, the Committee may refuse planning permission.  The 
applicant can appeal to the Secretary of State against such a decision. Where the Committee 
refuse permission contrary to the officer recommendation, clear reasons will be specified by the 
Committee at the meeting. 

Grant permission as recommended: 
Where a proposal complies with the Council’s (or national) policies or guidance and the proposal is 
considered acceptable, the Committee may grant permission. Conditions are normally imposed. 

Minded to grant permission contrary to officer’s recommendation: 
On occasions, the Committee may consider the proposal put before them is acceptable, 
notwithstanding an officer recommendation of refusal.  In this event, the application will be deferred 
and brought back to a subsequent meeting.  Renotification will be carried out to advise that the 
Committee is minded to grant the application.  

Defer for a site visit:
If the Committee decides that it can better consider an application after visiting the site and seeing 
the likely impact of a proposal for themselves, the application may be deferred until the next 
meeting, for an organised Member site visit to take place.

Defer for further information/to seek amendments:
If the Committee considers that it does not have sufficent information to make a decision, or if it 
wishes to seek amendments to a proposal, the application may be deferred to a subsequent 
meeting.

Grant permission subject to a legal agreement:
Sometimes requirements need to be attached to a planning permission which cannot be dealt with 
satisfactorily by conditions.  The Committee therefore may grant permission subject to a legal 
agreement being entered into by the Council and the Applicant/Land owner to ensure these 
additional requirements are met.  

(Important Note: This is intended to be a general guide to help the public understand 
the Strategic Planning Committee procedures. It is not an authoritative statement of 
the law. Also, the Committee may, on occasion, vary procedures).

2



SPC 121  

REPORT OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 MEETING HELD ON 2 OCTOBER 2008
   
   
Chairman: * Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
   
Councillors: * Husain Akhtar 

* Don Billson 
* Keith Ferry 
* Thaya Idaikkadar 

* Julia Merison 
* Jerry Miles (3) 
* Joyce Nickolay 

* Denotes Member present 
(3) Denotes category of Reserve Members 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

293. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Mrinal Choudhury Councillor Jerry Miles 

294. Right of Members to Speak:

RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the following 
Councillor, who was not a Member of the Committee, be allowed to speak on the 
agenda items indicated: 

Councillor Planning Application

Bill Stephenson 3/01 North Harrow Assembly Hall, Station Road 

[Note:  The item was subsequently deferred, therefore Councillor Bill Stephenson did 
not speak]. 

295. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 

Agenda Item  Member  Nature of Interest

11. Planning 
Applications 
Received.  Item 
3/01 North 
Harrow 
Assembly Hall 

)
)
)
)
)
)

Councillor Husain 
   Akhtar 
Councillor Thaya 
   Idaikkadar 
Councillor Anjana 
   Patel 

)
)
)
)
)
)

All declared personal interests 
in so far as knowing some 
members of the public gallery 
present but considered that 
they were able to speak and 
vote on the matter.  

296. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the following item be admitted late to the agenda by virtue of the 
special circumstances and grounds for urgency detailed below:- 

Agenda item Special Circumstances / Grounds for Urgency

Addendum This contained information relating to various 
items on the agenda and was based on 
information received after the agenda’s 
dispatch.  It was admitted to the agenda in 
order to enable Members to consider all 
information relevant to the items before them 
for decision. 

Agenda Item 5
Pages 3 to 8

3



SPC 122  STRATEGIC PLANNING 

Supplemental agenda This additional information on Item 1/03 Wood 
Farm, Wood Lane was not available at the 
time the agenda was printed and circulated. 

Second supplemental agenda This revised report on Item 1/03 Wood Farm.  
Wood Lane was not available at the time the 
agenda was printed and circulated. 

(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present. 

297. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2008, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 

298. Public Questions and Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or deputations received at this 
meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 19 or 17 respectively. 

299. Petitions:

RESOLVED:  To note the receipt of the following petitions which were presented by 
Councillor Bill Stephenson and considered with the relevant planning application on the 
agenda: 

1. Petition from businesses, signed by 42 persons, supporting the application for 
development at North Harrow Assembly Hall. 

2. Petition, signed by 1421 persons, in support of the development at North 
Harrow Assembly Hall. 

300. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Council or other Committees 
or Panels to be received at this meeting. 

301. Representations on Planning Applications:

RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 
27.1 (Part 4B of the Constitution), Committee Procedural Rule 18 be suspended to 
receive representations on item 1/03;  

(2)  in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18, the length of 
time for representations be for a maximum of three minutes each. 

302. Planning Applications Received:

RESOLVED:  That authority be given to the Head of Planning to issue the decision 
notices in respect of the applications considered, as set out in the schedule attached to 
these minutes. 

303. Planning Appeals Update:
The Committee received a report from the Head of Planning which listed those appeals 
being dealt with and those awaiting decision. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

304. Member Site Visits:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Member site visits to be arranged. 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.40 pm). 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MARILYN ASHTON 
Chairman 

4



STRATEGIC PLANNING SPC 123  

SECTION 1 – MAJOR APPLICATIONS

LIST NO: 1/01 APPLICATION NO: P/1673/08/DC3 

LOCATION: Former Case is Altered Public House, 74 High Street, Wealdstone 

APPLICANT: Fruitition Properties 

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment to Provide 24 Flats in 3 Separate Blocks Ranging Between 
4 and 6 Storeys in Height; 352 square metres of Retail Floor Space (Use 
Class A1) at Ground Floor Level (Resident Permit Restricted) 

DECISION: REFUSED permission for the development described in the application and 
submitted plans and amended on the addendum for the following reasons: 

1. The proposal represents an over intensive use of the site by reason 
of poor design, excessive mass and bulk and would appear to be 
visually obtrusive in the street scene, thereby not making a positive 
contribution to the overall built environment, contrary to HUDP 
policy D4 and PPS 3. 

2. The block fronting on to the High Street would adversely affect the 
character of the Grade II Listed Building next door by reason of poor 
design and scale, contrary to HUDP policy D4 and D11. 

3. The proposed development fails to fully comply with lifetime homes 
and wheelchair access because there is no provision for disabled 
parking to the detriment of the residential amenity of the future 
occupiers, contrary to the Accessible Homes SPD, HUDP Policy D4 
and 3A.5 of the London Plan. 

[Notes:  (1)  Councillors Keith Ferry and Thaya Idaikkadar were not present 
for the whole of the item so were unable to take part in the discussion; 

(2)  The Committee wished it to be recorded that the voting was as follows: 
Councillors Husain Akhtar, Marilyn Ashton, Don Billson, Julia Merison and 
Joyce Nickolay as having supported refusal, 

Councillor Jerry Miles abstained from voting; 

(3)  The Head of Planning had recommended that the above application be 
granted]. 

LIST NO: 1/02 APPLICATION NO: P/1321/08/RP1 

LOCATION: Prince Edward Playing Fields, St. Davids Drive, Edgware 

APPLICANT: Barnet Football Club Holdings 

PROPOSAL: Alterations And Internal Changes To East Stand And Change Of Use Of 
Part Of First Floor Of East Stand From D2 (Assembly And Leisure) To 
Primary Care Trust Premises 

DECISION: GRANTED permission for the development described in the application and 
submitted plans, as amended on the Addendum, subject to the conditions 
and informatives reported and the following: 

Insertion of condition 7 to read ‘The use hereby permitted shall not be open 
to the public or patients outside of the following times:- 0800 to 2000 
Monday to Saturday inclusive and at no other time except with the written 
permission of the local planning authority. 

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of the locality. 

5



SPC 124   STRATEGIC PLANNING 

LIST NO: 1/03 APPLICATION NO: P/2203/06/DT2 

LOCATION: Wood Farm, Wood Lane, Stanmore 

APPLICANT: C P Holdings Limited 

PROPOSAL: Demolition Of Buildings, Construction Of 10 Dwellings, Refurbishment Of 
House And Dairy And Associated Entrances, Roadways And Landscape 
Works And Change Of Use Of Farm To Country Park/Open Space. 

DECISION: GRANTED permission for the development described in the application and 
submitted plans, subject to a legal agreement, referral to the Government 
Office For London and the conditions and informatives reported. 

[Notes: (1)  Prior to discussing the above application, the Committee 
received representations from two objectors which were noted. 

(2)  During discussion on the above, it was moved and seconded that the 
permission be refused.  Upon being put to the vote this was lost.    

(3)  In granting permission the Committee had weighed up the development 
policies etc on the basis of the balance required by PPG2 paragraph 3.2  
and  dealt with the key issues arising under each of the sections of the 
report and had concluded that, whilst housing development was 
inappropriate in the Green Belt in accordance with PPG2, the merits of the 
proposal (including the country park and the associated benefits) clearly 
outweighed those elements of harm resulting from it.  It was granted on the 
basis of the professional judgement that very special circumstances had 
been justified.   

(4)  The Committee wished it to be recorded that the voting was as follows: 
Councillors Husain Akhtar, Marilyn Ashton, Don Billson, Julia Merison and 
Joyce Nickolay in support. 

Councillors Keith Ferry, Thaya Idaikkadar and Jerry Miles against.]

LIST NO: 1/04 APPLICATION NO: P/2030/08/DC3 

LOCATION: Comfort Inn Harrow, 2-12 Northwick Park Road, Harrow 

APPLICANT: Grangebrook Ltd 

PROPOSAL: Extensions & Alterations To Hotel To Provide Additional Bedrooms And 
Re-Locate Conference Centre (No Additional Floorspace) 

DECISION:  GRANTED permission for the development described in the application and 
submitted plans, as amended on the Addendum, subject to the conditions 
and informatives reported and the following: 

Deletion of Condition 20 and the insertion of a new Condition 20 to read: 

“The hotel bedrooms and common areas shall be used for no other purpose 
nor shall the conference facility internal floor area be increased without the 
prior written consent of the local planning authority.” 

REASON:  In the interest of neighbouring amenity. 

[Note:  The Committee wished for it to be recorded that the decision to grant 
the application was unanimous]. 

6



STRATEGIC PLANNING SPC 125  

SECTION 2-OTHER APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR GRANT

LIST NO: 2/01 APPLICATION NO: P/2782/08/GL 

LOCATION: 17-19 Peterborough Road, Harrow 

APPLICANT: Mr Shany Gupta 

PROPOSAL: Rear Extension At Ground To Third Floor Level And Additional Floor At 
Fourth Floor Level To Provide Additional Office (Class B1) Floorspace 

DECISION: GRANTED permission for the development described in the application and 
submitted plans, and amended on the addendum, subject to the conditions 
and informatives reported. 

[Note:  The Committee wished for it to be rec

Minutes of the meeting

SPC 126
	Strategic Planning
	SPC 128 



	SPC 127 
	
	Strategic Planning




	
	REPORT OF Strategic Planning Committee
DOCPROPERTY "MEETINGTITLE"  \* MERGEFORMAT MEETING HELD ON 5 November 2008
	


	
	
	

	
	
	

	Chairman:
	*
Councillor Marilyn Ashton

	
	
	


*
Husain Akhtar

*
Don Billson

 
Mrinal Choudhury


*
Graham Henson (2)

*
Julia Merison

	*
Joyce Nickolay



	*
Denotes Member present

(2) Denotes category of Reserve Member

	


<AI1>
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL  
</AI1>
<AI2>
PART II - MINUTES  
</AI2>
<AI3>
305. Attendance by Reserve Members:  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Member:-

	Ordinary Member 


	Reserve Member


	Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar
	Councillor Graham Henson


</AI3>
<AI4>
306. Right of Members to Speak:  

RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting.
</AI4>
<AI5>
307. Declarations of Interest:  

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared:
	Agenda Item

	Member
	Nature of Interest

	11.
Planning Applications Received.  Item 2/01 - Norbury First and Middle School, 100 Welldon Crescent, Harrow.
	Councillor Husain Akhtar
	Personal interest in that Councillor Akhtar’s grandchildren attended Norbury School.  Councillor Akhtar remained in the room and took part in the discussion and decision making on this item.




</AI5>
<AI6>
308. Arrangement of Agenda:  

RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following item be admitted late to the agenda by virtue of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency detailed below:-

	Agenda item

	Special Circumstances / Grounds for Urgency


	Addendum


	This contained information relating to various items on the agenda and was based on information received after the agenda’s dispatch.  It was admitted to the agenda in order to enable Members to consider all information relevant to the items before them for decision.



	Any Other Business:  Government Proposals with regard to Procedure for Public Hearings
	This was the first meeting of the Committee after the Chairman had received a response to a letter sent on the Committee’s behalf and it was important that the contents of the letter be reported to the Committee at the earliest opportunity.


(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present.
</AI6>
<AI7>
309. Minutes:  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2008, be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI7>
<AI8>
310. Public Questions:  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 19.
</AI8>
<AI9>
311. Petitions:  

RESOLVED:  To note the receipt of the following petition which was presented by Councillor Mrs Kinnear and referred to the relevant officer for consideration:

· Planning Application at 1-5 Sudbury Hill, Harrow
Petition, signed by 45 residents, against the application for development at 1‑5 Sudbury Hill, Harrow.
</AI9>
<AI10>
312. Deputations:  

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 17.
</AI10>
<AI11>
313. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Council or other Committees or Panels to be received at this meeting.
</AI11>
<AI12>
314. Representations on Planning Applications:  

RESOLVED:  To note that no requests for representations had been received.
</AI12>
<AI13>
315. Planning Applications Received:  

RESOLVED:  That authority be given to the Head of Planning to issue the decision notices in respect of the applications considered, as set out in the schedule attached to these minutes.
</AI13>
<AI14>
316. Planning Appeal Update:  

The Committee received a report from the Head of Planning which listed those appeals being dealt with and those awaiting decision.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI14>
<AI15>
317. Member Site Visits:  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Member site visits to be arranged.
</AI15>
<AI16>
318. Any Other Urgent Business:  

Government Proposals with regard to Procedure for Public Hearings

The Chairman informed the Committee of the response from the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government to her letter of 23 September 2008 regarding proposals for the Planning Inspectorate to apply published criteria as to the procedure to be followed for appeal hearings.

The Committee noted that whilst the appellant and the Council could be in agreement as to the preferred type of hearing (that is, written representations, informal public hearing or full public local enquiry), the Planning Inspectorate could impose an alternative method if the Bill as drafted became law.

The Committee was of the view that the proposals would curtail the ability of the Local Planning Authority to obtain an informal hearing. Local awareness of those applications of great concern to local residents and where there was a significant amount of public interest, made the LPA the most appropriate body to determine the form of hearing rather than an Inspector without local knowledge. 

Members considered that the process in Scotland to award costs on all classes of appeal should be extended to England and Wales to prevent unwarranted appeals by written representations.

RESOLVED:  That the Chairman be requested to write further to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government to convey the continued concerns of the Committee on the proposals, with a copy being sent to the Mayor of London, Vice-Chairman and Nominated Member of the Committee.
</AI16>
<AI17>
</AI17>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.05 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton
Chairman</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(i) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(ii) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>







